2016 and their corresponding average effective interest rates as at that dates. These interest rates are an
approximation of the yields to maturity of these assets and liabilities.

 Value Average
effective   Value Average

effective

 2017 interest rate
2017  2016 interest rate

2016
 ’000 GEL ’000 GEL  ’000 GEL ’000 GEL
Interest bearing assets and liabilities
Loans issued
-GEL 8 12%  8 17%
Placements with banks (excluding interest

receivable)

-GEL 1,635 11%  825 10%
-USD 181 4%  - -
-EUR 5,666 2%  4,959 3%
Loans and borrowings
-EUR 10,382 3%  9,344 4%

International Insurance Company IRAO JSC
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements for 2017

28

Interest rate risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets of a given maturity period are either greater or
less than the actual or forecasted liabilities in that maturity period.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Company’s projected net income for the year and equity to interest rate re-
pricing risk based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield
curves and positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2017 and
31 December 2016 is as follows:

Assets 2017  2016
 GEL’000  GEL’000
100 bp parallel increase   64   49
100 bp parallel decrease   (64)  (49)

Laibilities 2017  2016
 GEL ’000  GEL ’000
100 bp parallel increase   (88)  (79)
100 bp parallel decrease   88   79

Net
 2017  2016
 GEL ’000  GEL ’000
100 bp parallel increase   (24)  (30)
100 bp parallel decrease   24   30

(ii) Currency risk

The Company’s assets and liabilities are denominated in more than one currency. If the assets and liabilities
in one currency do not match, the Company has an open currency position (OCP) and is exposed to
potentially unfavorable changes in exchange rates.

Management is responsible for continuously monitoring the development of exchange rates and foreign
currency markets. The Company aims to close currency positions and ensures that an open currency
position remains within the limits at all times.

As part of its risk management, the Company uses foreign exchange forward contracts to manage exposures